(*) The application of pre-tax discount rates to pre-tax cash flows leads to the same valuation of Group Generating Units.

Discount rate is based on weighted average cost of capital (WACC) which is calculated for the Group based on a risk-

free rate and a market risk premium. The current market assessment of the risks specific to Group activity is reflected

by taking into account specific peer group information on industry beta, leverage and cost of debt. The parameters for

calculating the discount rate are based on external sources of information.

The discount rate has been updated from 9.0% to 9.5% compared to March 2023 as a result of the combination of the

increase in the risk free rates and the decrease in equity risk premium over the period.

The long-term growth rate has not changed since March 2023 because it remains consistent with current acceleration

of rail market momentum confirmed by independent market studies and the positive evolution of the Group backlog

which provides strong visibility over future revenues.

Sensitivity of the values in use to key assumptions can be presented as follows:

(in € million)

aEBIT Margin in Terminal year -25bp +25bp

 (405) 405

After tax discount rate  -25bp +25bp

 780 (722)

Long-term growth rate -25bp +25bp

 (588) 635

The current economic and political context creates uncertainties on business activities (namely inflation, increase of

the price of certain commodities, energy, supply chain disruptions or electronic components shortage…).This led the

Group to take those into consideration in the key assumptions as well as in the business plan used for the impairment

test performed in the frame of the preparation of the Group’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements,

based on its best reasonable estimates and the visibility available for its operations at 30 September 2023.

The impairment tests confirmed that the recoverable amount comfortably exceeds its carrying value at 30 September